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States mail, common or contract carrier, or interagency mail). Thus, we find the department 
to the section 1 (b). 

Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Government Code, a governmental body's t~lilure to 
comply with the procedural requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption 
that the information is public and must be released unless the governmental body 
demonstrates a compelling reason to withhold the information to overcome this presumption. 
Id. § 552.302; Simmons 1'. Kuzmich, 166 S.W.3d 342,350 (Tex. App. Fort Worth 2005. 
no peL): Hancock v. Stale Bd. ojIns., 797 S.W.2d 379. 381-82 (Tex. App.~Austin 1990. 
no writ) (governmental body must make compelling demonstration to overcome presumption 
of openness pursuant to statutory predecessor to section 552.302): Open Records Decision 
No. 630 (1994). A compelling reason generally exists \\'hen information is confidential by 
law or third-pHl1Y interests are at stake. See Open Records Decision Nos. 630 at 3. 325 at:2 
(1982). Section 552.108 of the Government Code is a discretionary exception to disclosure 
that protects a governmental body's interests and may be waived. ,,,'ee Gov't Code § 552.007: 
Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions in general). 663 
at 5 (1999) (untimely request for decision resulted in waiver of discretionary exceptions). 177 
at 3 (1997) (statutory predecessor to section 552.108 subject to waiver). Thus. in Jailing to 
comply with section 552.301. the department has waived its argument under section 552.108. 
However. we will consider whether any of the information at issue is exceptcd from 
disclosure under section 552.130 of the Government Code. 1 

Section 552.130 of the Government Code provides that information relating to a motor 
vehicle operator's license or driver's license issued by an agency of this state or anothcr state 
or country is excepted from public release. See Act of May 24. 2011, 82nd Leg" R.S .. 
S.B. 1638. § 4 (to be codified as an amendment to Gov't Code § 552.130(a)( 1 »). The 
submitted information contains driver's license numbers, which we have marked. The 
department must withhold the marked driver's license numbers under section 552.130. As 
no further exceptions to disclosure are raised, the remaining information must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facls as presented to us: therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at =~'-'-'-"':'"'-''''-~'''=~=.!..!''-!.=-'-'"-'''-I=-~~"-=~",,,.!...~~, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 

IThe Office of the Attorney General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental 
body. Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987),480 (1987),470 (1987). 
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information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 

Ana Carolina Vieira 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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at 672-6787. 


